RESOLUTION NO. 31802

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO APPROVE CHANGE ORDER NO. 1, WITH THOMAS BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC., OF HIXSON, TN, FOR CONTRACT NO. S-16-014-201, LYNNBROOK PARK AND STREAM RESTORATION. TO INCREASE BY THREE HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS (\$395,680.00) DUE TO ADDITIONAL FOUNDRY SAND REMEDIATION, ADDITION OF PLANNED CONSTRUCTION PARK AND **OTHER** AMENITIES, CHANGES, FOR A REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED **EIGHTY-SEVEN** THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-NINE AND 42/100 DOLLARS (\$3,487,929.42), WITH A CONTINGENCY IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-FOUR THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS (\$124,320.00), FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION SIX HUNDRED TWELVE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FORTY-NINE AND 42/100 DOLLARS (\$3,612,249.42).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA,

TENNESSEE, That it is hereby authorizing the Administrator for the Department of Public

Works to approve Change Order No. 1, with Thomas Brothers Construction Company, Inc., of

Hixson, TN, for Contract No. S-16-014-201, Lynnbrook Park and Stream Restoration, to increase

by \$395,680.00 due to additional foundry sand remediation, addition of planned park amenities,

and other construction changes, for a revised contract amount of \$3,487,929.42, with a

contingency in the amount of \$124,320.00, for a total amount of \$3,612,249.42.

ADOPTED: October 3, 2023

/mem